
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Woodward (Chair) 
Councillors Edwards, Carnell, Challenger, 
Cresswell, G Dennis, Ennis, Keane, 
Kitchingham, Mitchell, Page and Rowland 

 Direct:  0118 937 2332 
e-mail: Email: 
julie.quarmby@reading.gov.uk 
 
13 February 2023 

 
Your contact is: Julie Quarmby - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 21 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Committee will be held on Tuesday, 21 February 2023 
at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set 
out below. 
 
 ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration. 
 

  

 
2. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 6 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications 
Committee meeting held on 4 October 2022. 
 

  

 
3. PETITIONS 
 

  

 Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation 
to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers and Duties 
which have been received by the Assistant Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services no later than four clear days before 
the meeting. 
 

  

 
4. QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive any question from Councillors and members of 
the public. 
 

  

 
5. REVISION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER AND VEHICLE 

CONDITIONS 
 

 7 - 22 



 

 

 A report seeking approval to amend Hackney Carriage Driver 
and Vehicle Conditions. 
 

  

 
6. HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND 2023 
 

 23 - 54 

 A report asking the Committee to consider if an Unmet Demand 
Survey should be carried out during the recovery of the 
Hackney Carriage trade following the Covid 19 pandemic and 
whether it is appropriate to amend the current limiting policy 
approach to hackney carriage numbers. 
 

  

 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Woodward (Chair); Edwards (Vice-Chair), Carnell, 
Cresswell, Ennis, Keane, Kitchingham and Page 
 

Apologies: Councillors Challenger, G Dennis, Mitchell and Rowland 
 

 
6. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Applications Committee meetings held on 25 May and 12 
July 2022 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
7. REVISION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES FOR THE YEAR 2022/23  
 
Further to Minute 5 of the meeting held on 12 July 2022, the Director for Economic 
Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking the Committee to consider 
whether to reapprove and recommend the proposed increase in hackney carriage fares 
for the year 2022-23 after objections had been received during the statutory consultation 
period. 
  
The following documents were appended to the report: 
  
•        Appendix I  - Table of fares up to the hearing 12/07/2022 & Table of fares as 

agreed on 12/07/2022; 
•        Appendix II  - Letter from the chair Reading Taxi Association; 
•        Appendix III - Objections to the fare increase; 
•        Appendix IV - Objectors further reasoning and proposal; 
•        Appendix V  - Chart Showing cost of journeys over two miles; 
•        Appendix VI - September issue of the Private Hire Taxi Monthly (PHTM); 
•        Appendix VII - Equality Impact Assessment. 
  
The report explained that, following representations made by the RTA, Licensing 
Applications Committee, on 12 July 2022, had resolved to grant  a £1 increase in the flag 
drop on both tariffs 1 (daytime) and 2 (night-time) from £2.60 to £3.60 and £3.60 to 
£4.60 respectively and to raise the cleaning charges after soiling to £70 inside the taxi 
and £25 outside. 
  
The report went on to explain that, as required under Section 65 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, a statutory consultation had taken place 
between 20 July 2022 and 3 August 2022 with an advert being placed in a local paper and 
the details also published on the RBC website detailing the proposed fare rises. During 
the consultation period four written objections and a petition against the fare rise from 
97(92) Hackney Carriage drivers had been received by the Council. 
  
The report explained that a number of Hackney Carriage drivers had stated that they had 
not been consulted fully by the RTA, and that the RTA had not been transparent with its 
members about the issue. The objectors did not agree to the fare increase in the form 
that was presented to the Licensing Applications Committee on 12 July 2022. The 
objectors provided further reasoning for their objections along with an alternative 
proposal for fare rises which was attached to the report at Appendix IV. The report also 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

noted that no objections had been received concerning the proposed increase to the 
soiling charge. 
  
Mr Asif Rashid, Chairman of the Reading Taxi Association, and Mr Imran Ali, a local 
hackney carriage driver, both attended the meeting with colleagues and addressed the 
Committee. The RTA spoke in favour of the original fare rise proposal, whilst Mr Ali 
opposed the original proposal and spoke in favour the alternative proposal. 
  
The Committee indicated that, if the Trade wished to propose future fare rises, it would 
be sympathetic to reviewing fares on a sixth-monthly basis rather than on the current 
yearly basis. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1) That the decision to recommend that the Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection implement an increase of £1 in the flag-
drop for both daytime and night-time tariffs be upheld. 

  
(2) That the decision to recommend that the Assistant Director of Planning, 

Transport and Public Protection implement an increase in the soiling charge 
for cleaning taxis to £70 for inside the taxi and £25 for the outside of the 
taxi be upheld. 

 
8. REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE PLATE CRITERIA  
 
The Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report asking the Committee to consider and approve updated criteria for the allocation 
of Hackney Carriage Licence Plates as and when they might become available. A copy of 
the current criteria, resolved by the Licensing Applications Committee on 4 November 
2015 (Minute 3 refers), was attached to the report at Appendix I. 
  
The report highlighted the Licensing team’s recommendation that two changes be made 
to the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Plate Criteria. A copy of the proposed new 
criteria was attached to the report at Appendix II. 
  
The first proposed change sought to increase the length of time that prospective Hackney 
Carriage Proprietors’ licence holders would need to have held a Reading Borough Council 
Hackney Carriage Driver’s licence from eight (8) consecutive years to 12 consecutive 
years prior to them showing an expression of interest. 
  
The second proposal required that applicants who successfully met the criteria and were 
eligible for a Proprietors’ licence must provide a brand new ULEV or brand new fully 
electric purpose-built hackney carriage vehicle for licensing within three months of being 
permitted to apply for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence or the Hackney Carriage 
Proprietors’ licence might be issued to any other person who showed an expression of 
interest and met the current criteria. 
  

Page 4



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

Asif Rashid, Chairman of the Reading Taxi Association, and Imran Ali, a local taxi driver, 
both addressed the Committee. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(1) That the length of time that prospective Hackney Carriage Proprietors’ 
licence holders would need to have held a Reading Borough Council Hackney 
Carriage Driver’s licence remain at eight (8) consecutive years prior to them 
showing an expression of interest. 

  
(2) That the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence Plate Criteria be amended so 

that applicants who successfully met the criteria and were eligible for a 
Proprietors’ licence must provide a brand new ULEV or brand new fully 
electric purpose-built hackney carriage vehicle for licensing within three 
months of being permitted to apply for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle licence 
or the Hackney Carriage Proprietors’ licence might be issued to any other 
person who showed an expression of interest and met the current criteria. 

 
(The meeting closed at 7.47 pm) 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR ECONOMIC GROWTH AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES 

 
TO: LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE 3 

 
DATE: 21 FEBRUARY 2023  

 
AGENDA ITEM:  

TITLE: REVISION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER AND VEHICLE 
CONDITIONS 

 
LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

 
COUNCILLOR PAGE 

 
PORTFOLIO: 

 
CLIMATE STRATEGY AND 
TRANSPORT 

SERVICE: PLANNING, 
TRANSPORT & 
PUBLIC 
PROTECTION 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 
 

 
LEAD OFFICER: 

 
CLYDE MASSON 

 
TEL: 

 
0118 973 72453 

 
JOB TITLE: 

 
PRINCIPAL 
LICENSING & 
ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICER  
 

 
E-MAIL: 

 
Clyde.masson@reading. 
gov.uk 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The specifications and conditions relating to Hackney Carriage Drivers (HCD) and 

Vehicles (HCV) have been reviewed by officers in consultation with the Hackney 
trade and the Reading Taxi Association (RTA). This has resulted in proposals to 
either remove or reword some of the conditions to bring them up to date.  These 
conditions were last reviewed in 2018. 
  
 

2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That Members approve the Option proposed at 4.2 below. 
 
 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows Local 

Authorities to attach conditions to HCD and HCV licences. The periodic revision 
of vehicle and driver conditions is required to keep up to date with the current 
thinking in respect of licensing and enforcement, whilst taking to account new 
technology and improvements to vehicles introduced by the motor industry.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Clyde.masson@reading


 

 

 
 
 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 
4.1 Current Position: 
 
4.1.1  The current conditions relating to HCD and HCV were last amended in 2018 to  

bring in compulsory electronic payment devices in all HCV’s, to help the Hackney 
trade compete against the more modern methods of payment such as online 
applications which have become commonplace within the Private Hire trade.  
The current conditions are attached in background papers. 
 
 

4.1.2 Officers have been working in consultation with the Hackney trade to review and 
update the conditions and specifications.  No objections were received in 
respect of the changes proposed in 4.2 below however, the RTA have proposed 
some changes detailed at 4.2.8.  Officers have provided responses to these 
proposals below each proposed condition change. 

 
 
4.1.3 Officers have taken legal advice on bylaws attached to HCD and HCV licences. 

Whilst it is possible to add, amend or remove bylaws this process can be lengthy 
to complete. The Hackney trade and the RTA have been informed of the process 
to affect bylaws and do not wish the update of the HCD and HCV conditions to 
be delayed. They accept that any bylaw changes will need to be carried out as 
a separate piece of policy work as any changes have to be approved by the 
Department for Transport (DfT) 

 
 

4.1.4 Proposed conditions are attached in Appendices 1 and 2 as they would read if 
changed and below in
[...]
e)
environmental impacts:

Note: Not all of the considerations/ criteria listed below will necessarily be relevant to your project
Low Impact (L) * No publicity

* Relevant risks to the Council or community are Low or none
* No impact on service or corporate performance Low Impact.There is no Environment or Climate impact as this

report is only updating the Hackney Carriage Driver's and
Vehicle Conditions. No publicity is required, there is no impact
on capital assets and no impact on the service or corporate
performance with no risks on service or corporate
performance.

* No impact on capital assets; or relates to minor capital assets (minor works)
Medium Impact (M) * Local publicity (good or bad)

* Relevant risks to the Council or community are Medium
* Affects delivery of corporate commitments
* Affects service performance (e.g.: energy use; waste generation, transport use) by more
than c.10%

* Relates to medium-sized capital assets (individual buildings or small projects)
High Impact (H) * National publicity (good or bad)

* Relevant risks to the Council or community are Significant or High

* Affects delivery of regulatory commitments

* Affects corporate performance (e.g.: energy; waste; transport use) by more than c.10%

* Relates to major capital assets (larger buildings and infrastructure projects)

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT BY EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF ECONOMIC GROWTH & NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 

 
TO: LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 21st FEBRUARY 2023   
TITLE: HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND 2023 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

TONY PAGE PORTFOLIO: STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENT 
PLANNING & TRANSPORT 

SERVICE: CLIMATE STRATEGY 
AND TRANSPORT 
 

WARDS: BOROUGHWIDE 

LEAD OFFICER: MARK GROVES 
 

TEL: 0118 937 2239 

JOB TITLE: SENIOR LICENSING & 
ENFORCEMENT 
OFFICER 
 

E-MAIL: mark.groves@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 To allow members to consider if an Unmet Demand Survey should be carried out 

during the recovery of the Hackney Carriage trade following the Covid 19 
pandemic. 
 

1.2 To allow members to consider whether it is appropriate to amend the current 
limiting policy approach to hackney carriage numbers. 

 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 Members note that due to the current financial hardship that is affecting the 

Reading Borough Council Hackney Carriage a decision was made not to 
implement the survey in 2022 but to wait until October 2023 when it is hoped 
that the current financial difficulties following the Covid 19 pandemic, and 
the current cost-of-living crisis will have eased with the return of business 
to the trade.  

 
2.2   Members consider retaining the current policy of not issuing any further 

hackney carriage licences outside of the agreed number of 216 already 
licensed. 

 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The Town Police Clauses Act 1847, as amended by the Transport Act 1985, 

enables Councils to restrict the number of hackney carriage licences issued in 
their area, but only if they are satisfied that there is no significant unmet 
demand for hackney carriage services.  In order to be satisfied that there is no 
significant unmet demand a survey must be carried out, at least every three 
years. 

 
4. THE PROPOSAL 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



4.1 Current Position: A moratorium on the issue of new hackney carriage vehicle 
licences was implemented in March 2009 and has been maintained ever since, 
following analysis of unmet demand surveys completed in 2012, 2015 and 2018, 
each of which confirmed there was no significant underlying unmet demand for 
hackney carriages in Reading. Officers were in the process of arranging a new 
survey in accordance with the Taxi requirements of Section 16 of the Transport 
Act 1985 and the Department for Transport and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: 
Best Practice Guidance 2010 (Sections 45 to 51) when the Covid19 pandemic 
caused the country to go into 3 national lockdowns. On the 12th of July 2022 the 
Licensing Applications Committee resolved to delay the Unmet Demand Survey 
until October 2023  

 
4.2 Options Proposed:  
 
         To hold the survey at a financial cost to the Hackney Carriage Trade. The cost of 

the survey would be somewhere in the region of £15,000 which would be a cost 
of between £55 - £60 to the 216 owner/drivers. 

 
4.3     Other Options Considered: 
 
       The following guidance has been produced by the Department for Transport which 

says: 
 
          “Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 does not specify the frequency of the 

unmet demand assessment, but the Department’s Best Practice Guidance issued 
in 2010 suggested this is conducted every three years. Though the decision as 
to when an unmet demand survey is conducted remains that for a licensing 
authority, we are aware that we are in a very unusual situation at present; 
while this continues it would seem highly unlikely that there would be 
significant unmet demand for taxis. We would expect unmet demand surveys to 
be conducted once travel levels return to more normal levels or if concerns are 
raised by the trade or public.” 

 
         Following on from the Covid 19 Pandemic the country is now in a cost-of-living 

crisis which is affecting aspects of the daily life of everyone. In light of the 
advice above and considering the current circumstances where many people are 
working from both home and the workplace or are simply changing their travel 
habits to find cheaper forms of travel delaying the unmet demand survey for a 
3rd time is an option. The last unmet demand survey was last carried out in 2018.  

 
5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 
 
5.1      Thriving Communities 

 
      The Hackney Carriage trade suffered financially as a result of the Covid 19 

Pandemic and now are struggling with the cost-of-living crises and as a result 
this is having an impact on them both physically as they are working longer hours 
due to a reduced customer base using their service which in turn is affecting 
them mentally as the strain of longer hours, reduced income and increased 
running costs is affecting them daily.  

 
5.2   Working with the Hackney Carriage Trade and listening to their concerns, worries 

and understanding the stress that they are under and supporting them in re-
building their essential service that they supply to the residents and visitors to 

Page 24



Reading will only improve the already positive working relationship that RBC 
have with them. 
 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no environmental or climate implications contained within this report 

as it only asking for a decision from members when to conduct a new survey. 
  
7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 
 
7.1 A consultation was carried out with the Reading Taxi Association (RTA) who 

represent 250 RBC licensed Hackney Carriage Drivers and also with the drivers 
themselves to capture those that are not members of the RTA. The consultation 
was carried out by email and just asked 2 questions of whether to hold or delay 
the Unmet Demand Survey.  

 
7.2     At the time of writing this report we have received a reply from the Reading Taxi 

Association stating that the response from their members was that they had only 
10 members out of their membership of 250 asking for a further delay to the 
Unmet Demand Survey. We have also received a further 8 responses from drivers 
with two (2) drivers in support of the survey in 2023 and six (6) asking for a delay 
to the survey until 2024. All responses are Appendices I & ii below. 

 
8. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
8.1 There is no impact on equality contained within this report. 
 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 and the Department for Transport and 

Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best Practice Guidance 2010 (Sections 45 to 51) 
 
10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 The only financial implications will be those incurred by the licensed RBC Hackney 

Carriage owners/drivers.  
 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1 Appendix i –  Emails to and replies from the RTA 
           Appendix ii – Email to and the individual replies from drivers 
           Appendix iii –Climate Impact Assessment 
            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Groves, Mark

From: RTA 
Sent: 05 January 2023 16:47
To: Groves, Mark
Subject: Re: Unmet Demand Survey

This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments. 
Good afternoon Mark, 
 
Happy New Year to you too.  
 
We have sent a message to our members via WhatsApp requesting their feedback (deadline Sunday 15 January) 
regarding the unmet demand survey.  
 
We will formally respond by the end of January as requested.  
 
Regards  
 

  
 
On Thu, 5 Jan 2023 at 08:30, Groves, Mark <Mark.Groves@reading.gov.uk> wrote: 

Good morning all, 

  

Happy New Year to you and your members. 

  

Following on from the Licensing Applications Committee on the 12th July 2022 where they agreed to delay the 
Unmet Demand Survey until October 2023 it is now time to consider carrying this out in 2023. There is a Licensing 
Applications Committee meeting scheduled for the 21st February 2023, I am asking if you could submit your 
thoughts and those of your members about carrying out the survey this year in an email so that I can bring it to the 
attention of the Licensing Applications Committee. If you could please let me know roughly how many members 
are currently operating during the day and the night, how many are still not working following the pandemic and 
are yet to re‐start and how many have taken up other forms of employment. 

  

If you could reply by the end of January that would be appreciated so that I can include it in the report for the 
committee. 

  

Regards 

  

Mark Groves 

Senior Licensing & Enforcement Officer 

Page 27



2

Licensing | Directorate 
[...]
all times.

	E)	APPEAL PROCEDURE
	1	Any person aggrieved by any condition specified in this licence may appeal to a Magistrates’ Court.
	2	The procedure shall be by way of complaint for an order, and the Magistrates’ Courts Act 1980 (or any re-enactment thereof) shall apply to the proceedings.
	3	The time within which any such appeal may be brought shall be twenty one days from the date on which notice of the requirement, or other decision was served upon the person desiring to appeal, and for this purpose the making of the complaint shall be deemed to be the bringing of the appeal.


	1c Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) - HC Conditions (background papers (v))

	6 Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand 2023
	2a Appendix 1
	2b Appendix 2
	2c Appendix 3
	1. Introduction
	2. Climate Impact Assessment







Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 21 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Edwards (Vice-Chair), Carnell, Challenger, Cresswell, 

G Dennis, Ennis, Keane, Kitchingham and Mitchell 
 

Apologies: Councillors Page and Rowland 
 

 
 
9. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the Licensing Applications Committee meeting held on 10 October 2022 
were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 
10. REVISION OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER AND VEHICLE CONDITIONS  
 

The Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report 
informing the Committee that officers had recently reviewed the specifications and 
conditions relating to Hackney Carriage Drivers (HCD) and vehicles (HCV) in consultation 
with the Hackney Trade and Reading Taxi Association (RTA).  This had resulted in 
proposals to either remove or amend some wording of the conditions to bring them up to 
date. 

The following documents were appended to the report: 

       Appendix 1 Proposed Hackney Carriage Driver Conditions 
       Appendix 2 Proposed Hackney Carriage Vehicle Conditions; 
       Appendix 3 Climate Impact Assessment. 

The report explained that the conditions relating to HCDs and HCVs had last been 
amended at the Licensing Applications Committee meeting held on 6 June 2018, to bring 
in compulsory electronic payment devices (Minute 2 refers).  The proposed changes and 
the reasons for the amendments were set out in section 4.2 of the report.  The 
Committee noted that changing the byelaws attached to HCD and HCV licences could be a 
lengthy process and this would be carried out as a separate piece of work to prevent 
delay to the updating of the conditions. 

Resolved – That the amended Hackney Carriage Driver and Vehicles specifications and 
conditions as attached to the report at Appendices 1 and 2 be approved. 

 
11. HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND 2023  
 

Further to Minute 3 of the meeting held on 12 July 2022, the Director for Economic 
Growth and Neighbourhood Services submitted a report asking the Committee to consider 
whether an Unmet Demand Survey should be carried out during autumn 2023 and whether 
it would be appropriate to amend the current limiting policy approach to hackney 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 21 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

carriage numbers.  Officers submitted details of the cost of carrying out the survey, 
which would be met by Hackney Carriage Vehicle owners and the following documents 
were attached to the report: 

Appendix i: - Email to and reply from the RTA; 
Appendix ii – Email to and replies from drivers; 
Appendix iii – Climate Impact Assessment. 

The report explained that a moratorium on the issue of new hackney carriage vehicle 
licences had been implemented in March 2009 and had been maintained ever since, 
following analysis of unmet demand surveys completed in 2012, 2015 and 2018, each of 
which confirmed there was no significant underlying unmet demand for hackney carriages 
in Reading.  Officers had been in the process of arranging a new survey in accordance 
with the Taxi requirements of Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 and the Department 
for Transport and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best Practice Guidance 2010 (Sections 
45 to 51) when the Covid19 pandemic had caused the country to go into three national 
lockdowns which had made it impossible to continue with the implementation of a 
survey. 

The report set out guidance that had been produced by the Department for Transport 
which stated: 

“Section 16 of the Transport Act 1985 does not specify the frequency of the 
unmet demand assessment, but the Department’s Best Practice Guidance 
issued in 2010 suggested this is conducted every three years.  Though the 
decision as to when an unmet demand survey is conducted remains that for a 
licensing authority, we are aware that we are in a very unusual situation at 
present; while this continues it would seem highly unlikely that there would be 
significant unmet demand for taxis.  We would expect unmet demand surveys 
to be conducted once travel levels return to more normal levels or if concerns 
are raised by the trade or public.” 

The report explained that no public consultation had taken place but comments had 
been requested from the trade organisations. The response from the Reading Taxi 
Association (RTA) explained that 10 of the 250 members had asked for a further delay 
and that the RTA therefore supported an Unmet Demand Survey during Autumn 2023. 

Asif Rashid representing the RTA and Chris Avery, taxi driver, attended the meeting, 
addressed the Committee, and confirmed to the Committee that the RTA agreed the 
survey should be carried out during Autumn 2023.  The RTA stated that the company 
carrying out the survey would provide a complete report on the survey results and that 
it would be not be necessary for representatives of the company to attend a future 
meeting of the Licensing Applications Committee to make a presentation. 

Resolved –  

(1)      That the Unmet Demand Survey be implemented in autumn 2023 and a 
report on the results be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee; 

  



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 21 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

(2)      That the current policy of not issuing any further hackney carriage 
licences outside the agreed number of 216, be retained pending a review 
following the survey in autumn 2023. 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 6.57 pm) 
 
 


